

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 19-0431

Upon the Petition of

**NO BOUNDARY LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

And Concerning

**CORNELL HOOSMAN,
Defendant-Appellant**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ANDREA DRYER, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE**

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Nathan Peters
Iowa Legal Aid
607 Sycamore Street, Suite 304
Waterloo, IA 50703
Phone: (319) 235-7008
Fax: (319) 235-7070
npeters@iowalaw.org
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
CORNELL HOOSMAN

Alexander Vincent Kornya
Iowa Legal Aid
1111 9th St. Suite 230
Des Moines, IA 50314
Phone: (515)243-1193
Fax: (515) 244-4618
akornya@iowalaw.org
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
CORNELL HOOSMAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE RIGHT TO REDEEM UNDER IOWA CODE 447.7 IS A VALID DEFENSE OR COUNTERCLAIM IN AN ACTION FOR RECOVERY OF REAL ESTATE..... 6

 A. Iowa Code 646.1 Allows for Joinder of Counterclaims “of Like Proceedings,” i.e. Actions to Determine Possession 6

 B. In the Alternative, Iowa Code 447.7 Can Be Construed As an Equitable Defense..... 8

 C. If There Is a Conflict Between the General Limitation of Counterclaims in Iowa Code 646.1 and the Specific Provision of Iowa Code 447.7, It Should Be Resolved In Cornell’s Favor Under the Canons of Statutory Construction 9

 D. Title May Be Tried In An Action Under Iowa Code Chapter 646 If Necessary To Determine the Parties’ Rights of Possession 10

 II. CORNELL MET HIS BURDEN TO SET ASIDE THE DEFAULT ...11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

COST CERTIFICATE 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Central Nat’l Insurance Co. of Omaha v. Insurance Co. of North America,
513 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1994). 12

Detmers v. Russell, 237 N.W. 494 (Iowa 1931) 8

J.J. Smith Lumber Co. v. Scott County garbage Reducing & Fuel Co., 128
N.W. 389, 393 (Iowa 1910) 7

Jensen v. Nolte, 10 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1943) 11

Keller v. Harrison, 116 N.W. 327 (Iowa 1908)..... 7

Langer v. Mull, 453 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990)..... 13

Larson v. Baker, 16 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa 1944) 10

Papillon v. Jones, 892 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 2017) 9

Stoner v. Verhey, 335 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983)..... 7

Statutes

Iowa Code 4.7 9

Iowa Code 447.7 6, 8

Iowa Code 643.2 7

Iowa Code 646.1 6

Iowa Code 646.3 10

Iowa Code 812.3 11

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.211 13
